
ukr  Гель-спрей для 
 очищення духових шаф

Чудово підходить для інтенсивного 
очищення та видалення бруду, який 

в’ївся, зі стінок духових шаф (у тому числі 
з функцією мікрохвильової печі) та печей з 

паровим обігрівом, дек, а також емальованих 
поверхонь та елементів з нержавіючої сталі. Не 

допускайте потрапляння на ущільнювачі та в отвори 
приладів, а також на поверхні з напиленням та лакофар-

бовим покриттям.
Інструкція щодо використання: Дотримуйтеся вказівок щодо 

очищення, наведених в інструкції з експлуатації приладу! Щоб уник-
нути появи подряпин на поверхнях, не використовуйте губки з абразивним 
ефектом та сталеві шкербки-мочалки. Нагрівати побутовий прилад перед 
очищенням не треба. При очищенні температура поверхонь не повинна 
перевищувати 40 °C. Рівномірно розпиліть засіб для чищення та залиште на 
5–10 хв. Для видалення залишків їжі, які пригоріли, залиште засіб на поверхні 
щонайменше на 2 години, а краще на ніч. У разі потреби повторіть очищення. 
Повністю видаліть бруд, який відділився, губкою чи м’якою тканиною. Для оста-
точного очищення використовуйте воду. Потім витріть поверхню насухо.
Увага: Спричиняє сильне подразнення очей. Якщо потрібна консультація лікаря, 
майте при собі тару продукту або етикетку. Зберігати в недоступному для дітей місці. 
Надягти рукавички/захист очей. У РАЗІ ПОТРАПЛЯННЯ В ОЧІ: Обережно промити 
водою протягом декількох хвилин. Зняти контактні лінзи, якщо вони використо-
вуються та легко знімаються. Продовжити промивання. Якщо подразнення очей 
триває: Пройти медичний огляд. Номер партії виробництва ідентифікується за датою 
виробництва. Дата виробництва: зазначена на пакуванні. Строк придатності: 3 роки 
з дати виготовлення. 
Склад: < 5 % фосфати, < 5 % аніонні поверхнево-активні речовини, < 5 % неіоногенні 
поверхнево-активні речовини, < 5 % амфотерні поверхнево-активні речовини, кон-
серванти (Methylisothiazolinone).
Рецепт без мікропластику. 
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Lieferant / Supplier: 
BSH Hausgeräte 

GmbH, Carl-Wery-Str. 34, 
D-81739 München

Tel. +49 89 20355777
Imported to Great Britain by:

BSH Home Appliances Limited, 
Grand Union House, Old Wolverton 

Road, Wolverton, Milton Keynes MK12 
5PT United Kingdom, Tel. 0344 892 8920

Importeur für die Schweiz: 
BSH Hausgeräte AG, Fahrweidstrasse 80

CH-8954 Geroldswil, Tel. 0848 808 500
Hersteller / Manufacturer /Изготовитель: 

Bavariapool Thomas Emmerichs GmbH
Gewerbering 11, D-82140 Olching, Germany (Германия)

UFI: 6Y00-R0CE-A00A-3HTX
Australia Poison Centre number: 13 11 26 
New Zealand Poison Centre number: 0800 764 766

de  Achtung: Verursacht schwere Augenreizung. Ist ärztlicher Rat erforderlich, Verpackung 
oder Kennzeichnungsetikett bereithalten. Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen. 
Schutzhandschuhe/Augenschutz tragen. BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang 
behutsam mit Wasser ausspülen. Eventuell vorhandene  Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit ent-
fernen. Weiter ausspülen. Bei anhaltender Augenreizung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche 
Hilfe hinzuziehen. Enthält: < 5 % Phosphate, < 5 % anionische Tenside, < 5 % nichtionische 
Tenside, < 5 % amphotere Tenside, Konservierungsmittel (Methylisothiazolinone).

Achtung · Warning · Внимание · Varování · Advarsel · Προσοχή
Atención · Varoitus · Attention · Upozorenje · Figyelem · Attenzione 
Waarschuwing · Advarsel · Uwaga · Atenção · Atenţie · Осторожно
Pozor ·Varning · Dikkat · Увага

Vsebuje: < 5 % fosfati, < 5 % ani-
onske površinsko aktivne snovi, < 5 

% neionske površinsko aktivne snovi, 
< 5 % amfoterične površinsko aktivne 

snovi, konzervansi (Methylisothiazolinone).
Čistilo ne vsebuje mikro plastike.
sv  Rengöringsgelspray för ugnar

Särskilt lämplig för intensivt avlägsnande av envis 
smuts inne i ugnar, ångugnar, ugnar med mikrovågsfunk-

tion och bakplåtar av emalj och rostfritt stål. Används ej på 
dörrtätningar och i öppningar eller på målade och lackerade ytor.

Bruksanvisning: Följ rengöringsanvisningarna i apparatens bruks-
anvisning! Använd ej slipande svampar eller stålull för att undvika repor. 

Ingen uppvärmning av ugnen krävs. Använd inte på ytor med temperatur över 
40 °C. Spraya på ett jämnt lager rengöringsmedlel, låt verka 10 min.För inbrända 

rester låt verka minst 2 tim, helst över natten. Upprepa rengöringen vid behov. 
Avlägsna upplöst smuts och rengöringsmedel med svamp eller mjuk trasa, rengör 

med vatten och polera sedan torrt.
Varning: Orsakar allvarlig ögonirritation. Ha förpackningen eller etiketten till hands 

om du måste söka läkarvård. Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn. Använd skyddshandskar/
ögonskydd. VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur 

eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja. Vid bestående ögonirritation: 
Sök läkarhjälp.
Innehåller: < 5 % fosfater, < 5 % anjontensider, < 5 % nonjontensider, < 5 % amfotära 
tensider, konserveringsmedel (Methylisothiazolinone).
Recept utan mikroplast.
tr Fırınlar için temizleyici jel sprey

Özellikle fırın içi yüzeylerdeki (mikrodalga işlevli fırınlar dahil) ve buharlı fırınlardaki, fırın 
tepsilerinin yüzeyindeki ve ayrıca emaye ve paslanmaz çelik yüzeylerdeki yoğun, büyük 
ölçekli, inatçı kirlerin çıkarılması için uygundur. Kapı menteşeleri ile diğer cihaz açıklıkla-
rında, kaplamalı ve boyalı yüzeylerde kullanmayınız.
Kullanma talimatı: Lütfen cihazın kullanma kılavuzundaki temizleme talimatlarına 
dikkat ediniz! Çizikleri önlemek için aşındırıcı süngerler veya bulaşık teli kullanmayınız. 
Ev aletinin ısıtılmasına gerek yoktur. Sıcak yüzeyler maksimum 40°C’de temizlenmelidir. 
Temizleyiciyi eşit şekilde sıkınız, 10 dakika etkisini göstermesini bekleyiniz. Yanmış 
artıklar için en az 2 saat, tercihen geceden etkisini göstermesini bekleyiniz. Gerekirse 
temizleme işlemini tekrarlayınız. Çözünmüş kiri ve temizleyiciyi sünger veya yumuşak bir 
bez ile tamamen gideriniz, su ile durulayınız ve ardından kuru bezle parlatınız. 
Dikkat: Ciddi göz tahrişine yol açar. Tıbbi tavsiye gerekiyorsa, ambalajı veya etiketi sak-
layın. Çocukların erişemeyeceği yerde saklayın. Koruyucu eldiven/Göz koruması kullanın. 
GÖZ İLE TEMASI HALİNDE: Su ile birkaç dakika dikkatlice durulayın. Takılı ve yapması 
kolaysa, kontak lensleri çıkartın. Durulamaya devam edin. Göz tahrişi kalıcı ise: Tıbbi 
yardım/bakım alın. Üretim tarihinden itibaren 3 yıl içerisinde tüketilmelidir. İmalat tarihi 
ve seri / kod / parti numarası ambalaj üzerindedir.
İçindekiler: < 5 % fosfatlar, < 5 % anyonik yüzey aktif maddeleri,  < 5 % noniyonik yüzey 
aktif maddeleri, < 5 % amfoterik yüzey aktif maddeleri, Koruyucu madde (Methylisothi-
azolinone).
Mikroplastik içermeyen formül. 

ru  Чистящий гель-спрей 
для духовых шкафов 

Отлично подходит для интенсивной 
очистки и удаления въевшихся 

загрязнений со стенок духовых шкафов 
(в том числе с микроволнами) и духовок-па-

роварок, противней, а также эмалированных 
поверхностей и элементов из нержавеющей 

стали. Не допускайте попадания на уплотнители и в 
отверстия приборов, а также на поверхности с напыле-

нием и лакокрасочным покрытием.
Инструкция по применению: Соблюдайте указания по очистке, 

приведенные в инструкции по эксплуатации прибора! Во избежа-
ние появления царапин на поверхностях не используйте губки с абра-
зивным эффектом и стальные сетки. Нагревать бытовой прибор перед 
очисткой не нужно. При очистке температура поверхностей не должна 
превышать 40°C. Равномерно распылите чистящее средство и оставьте 
на 10 мин. Для удаления пригоревших остатков пищи оставьте средство 
на поверхности как минимум на 2 часа, а лучше всего на ночь. При необхо-
димости повторите очистку. Полностью удалите отделившиеся загрязнения 
губкой или мягкой тканью. Для окончательной очистки используйте воду. Затем 
вытрите поверхность досуха.
Осторожно: При попадании в глаза вызывает выраженное раздражение. При 
необходимости обратиться за медицинской помощью, по возможности показать 
упаковку/маркировку продукта. Хранить в недоступном для детей месте. Исполь-
зовать защитными перчатками/средства защиты глаз. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: 
Осторожно промыть глаза водой в течение нескольких минут. Снять контактные 
линзы, если Вы ими пользуетесь, и если это легко сделать. Продолжить промыва-
ние глаз. Если раздражение глаз не проходит: Обратиться к врачу. Дату производ-
ства смотрите на упаковке. Срок хранения: 3 года с даты производства.
Содержит: < 5 % фосфаты, < 5 % анионные поверхностно-активные вещества, 
< 5 % неионогенные поверхностно-активные вещества, < 5 % амфотерные поверх-
ностно-активные вещества, Консервант (Methylisothiazolinone). 
Обязательной сертификации не подлежит.
Формула без микропластика. 
sl  Čistilo v razpršilu za pečice

Čistilo ki temeljito odstrani trdovratno umazanijo z emajliranih površin. Uporabno za 
vse vrste pečic kot so parne, mikrovalovne, klasične. Primerno tudi za pladnje iz emajla 
in nerjaveče pločevine. Čistila ne nanašajte na tesnila vrat, premazane ali pobarvane 
površine/obloge ali na kakršnekoli odprtine v pečici.
Navodila za uporabo: Prosimo, upoštevajte navodila za čiščenje, ki so navedena 
v navodilih za uporabo vašega aparata. Da bi se izognili praskam, ne uporabljajte 
abrazivnih čistilnih sredstev ali žične volne za čiščenje izdelkov. Pred uporabo tega 
izdelka predhodno segrevanje pečice ni potrebno. Ne uporabljajte na površinah, kjer 
je temperatura presega 40 °C. Čistilo enakomerno razpršite in počakajte 10 minut, da 
prične delovati. Pri zažganih ostankih pustite čistilo delovati vsaj 2 uri, najbolje čez 
noč. Po potrebi ponovite postopek čiščenja. Popolnoma odstranite razrahljane usedline 
z gobo ali mehko krpo, sperite z vodo in nato spolirajte do sijaja.
Pozor: Povzroča hudo draženje oči. Če je potreben zdravniški nasvet, mora biti na voljo 
posoda ali etiketa proizvoda. Hraniti zunaj dosega otrok. Nositi zaščitne rokavice/
zaščito za oči. PRI STIKU Z OČMI: Previdno izpirati z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite 
kontaktne leče, če jih imate in če to lahko storite brez težav. Nadaljujte z izpiranjem. Če 
draženje oči ne preneha: poiščite zdravniško pomoč/oskrbo. 

pt  Gel de limpeza em spray 
para fornos

Especialmente adequado para a 
remoção da sujidade mais difícil do inte-

rior dos fornos (também fornos com função 
de microondas), fornos a vapor, em tabuleiros 

dos fornos, assim como superfícies de esmalte e 
aço inoxidável. Não aplicar sobre os vedantes das 

portas e orifícios do aparelho, assim como superfícies 
revestidas e pintadas.

Instruções de utilização: Respeitar as indicações de limpeza 
no manual de utilização do aparelho! Não utilizar quaisquer esfre-

gões, mesmo os metálicos para evitar riscos. Não é necessário qualquer 
aquecimento do aparelho doméstico. Temperatura máxima de limpeza até 

máx. 40 °C. Pulverizar uniformemente o equipamento e deixar atuar 10 min. 
Em situações de resíduos muito queimados deixar atuar pelo menos 2 h, ou pre-

ferencialmente durante a noite. Se necessário, repetir o procedimento. Remover 
completamente a sujidade dissolvida do equipamento com uma esponja ou um 

pano macio, limpar bem com água e posteriormente secar bem.
Atenção: Provoca irritação ocular grave. Se for necessário consultar um médico, 

mostre-lhe a embalagem ou o rótulo. Manter fora do alcance das crianças. Usar luvas 
de protecção/protecção ocular. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar 
cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, 
retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continue a enxaguar. Caso a irritação ocular persista: 
consulte um médico.
Contém: < 5 % fosfatos, < 5 % tensoactivos aniónicos, < 5 % tensoactivos não-iónicos, 
< 5 % tensoactivos anfotéricos, conservantes (Methylisothiazolinone).
Fórmula sem microplástico.
ro Spray gel de curățare pentru cuptoare   

Formulat pentru îndepărtarea completă a petelor și urmelor lichide persistente din 
cuptoare, cuptoare cu abur, cuptoare cu funcție de microunde și tăvi de copt din email 
sau oțel inoxidabil. Nu aplicați pe garniturile ușii, suprafețele vopsite sau acoperite cu 
vopsea sau pe ori±ciile interne sau de evacuare ale aparatului.
Instrucțiuni de utilizare: Vă rugăm să consultați instrucțiunile de curățare conținute 
în manualul de utilizare al aparatului dumneavoastră. Pentru a evita zgârieturile, nu 
utilizați bureți abrazivi sau produse de curățare din sârmă. Cuptorul nu trebuie încălzit 
înainte de utilizarea acestui produs. Nu utilizați pe suprafețe cu o temperatură mai 
mare de 40 °C. Pulverizați uniform produsul de curățare, lăsați-l să acționeze timp de 
10 minute. Pentru reziduurile arse, lăsați-l să acționeze cel puțin 2 ore, ideal peste 
noapte. Dacă este necesar, repetați procesul de curățare. Îndepărtați complet depozi-
tele desprinse cu un burete sau o cârpă moale, clătiți cu apă și apoi ștergeți cu o lavetă 
pentru a usca suprafețele.
Atenție: Provoacă o iritare gravă a ochilor. Dacă este necesară consultarea medicului, 
țineți la îndemână recipientul sau eticheta produsului. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copii-
lor. Purtați mănuși de protecție/echipament de protecție a ochilor. ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT 
CU OCHII: Clătiți cu atenție cu apă timp de mai multe minute. Scoateți lentilele de con-
tact, dacă este cazul și dacă acest lucru se poate face cu ușurință. Continuați să clătiți. 
Dacă iritarea ochilor persistă: consultați medicul. 
Contine: < 5 % fosfați, < 5 % agenți tensioactivi anionici, < 5 % agenți tensioactivi neio-
nici, < 5 % agenți tensioactivi amfoteri, conservanți (Methylisothiazolinone). 
Formulă fără microplastice. 

használata kötelező. SZEMBE 
KERÜLÉS ESETÉN: Több percig tartó 

óvatos öblítés vízzel. Adott esetben a 
kontaktlencsék eltávolítása, ha könnyen 

megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása. Ha a 
szemirritáció nem múlik el: orvosi ellátást 

kell kérni. 
Tartalmaz: < 5 % fosztfátok, < 5 % anionos felületak-

tív anyagok, < 5 % nem ionos felületaktív anyagok, < 5 
% amfoter felületaktív anyagok, tartósítószereket (Methyli-

sothiazolinone).
Nem tartalmaz mikroműanyagot.
it  Gel spray per la pulizia del forno

Particolarmente adatto alla rimozione intensiva ed estesa di sporco incrostato 
nelle pareti interne dei forni (anche con funzione microonde), dei forni a vapore 

e su teglie da forno, nonché su super±ci smaltate e in acciaio inossidabile. Non 
utilizzare sulle guarnizioni dello sportello, nelle aperture dell’apparecchio, su 

super±ci rivestite o laccate.
Istruzioni per l’uso: Osservare le indicazioni di pulizia nel manuale dell’appa-

recchio! Non utilizzare spugne abrasive o pagliette d’acciaio per evitare gra´. Non è 
necessario riscaldare l’elettrodomestico. Utilizzare su super±ci calde ±no a max. 40 °C. 

Spruzzare il prodotto in modo uniforme, quindi lasciare agire per 10 min. In caso di resi-
dui di bruciatura, lasciare agire per almeno 2 ore, o meglio, per tutta la notte. Se neces-
sario, ripetere la procedura. Rimuovere completamente lo sporco sciolto con una spugna 
o uno straccio morbido, risciacquare con acqua, quindi asciugare lucidando la super±cie.
Attenzione: Provoca grave irritazione oculare. In caso di consultazione di un medico, 
tenere a disposizione il contenitore o l’etichetta del prodotto. Tenere fuori dalla portata 
dei bambini. Indossare guanti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON 
GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a 
contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Se l’irritazione degli occhi persiste, 
consultare un medico.
Contiene: < 5 % fosfati, < 5 % tensioattivi anionici, < 5 % tensioattivi non ionici, 
< 5 % tensioattivi anfoteri, agenti conservanti (Methylisothiazolinone).
Preparazione senza microplastiche. Per il corretto smaltimento della confezione visita il 
sito http://recyclinginfo.bsh-group.com
nl  Ovenreiniger  gel-spray

Bijzonder geschikt voor de intensieve verwijdering van hardnekkige vervuiling van de 
grote binnenvlakken van bakovens (ook met magnetronfunctie) en stoomovens, van 
bakplaten, evenals geëmailleerde en roestvrijstalen oppervlakken. Niet op deurpak-
kingen en openingen van het apparaat aanbrengen, noch op gecoate en geschilderde 
oppervlakken.
Gebruiksaanwijzing: Neem de schoonmaakinstructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing in 
acht. Geen schuurspons of staalwol gebruiken om krassen te voorkomen. Opwarmen 
van het huishoudelijk apparaat is niet noodzakelijk. Hete oppervlakken tot maximaal 
40 °C schoonmaken. Spoei de reinigingsspray er gelijkmatig op, laat deze 10 minuten 
inwerken. In geval van ingebrande resten, ten minste 2 uur of beter nog een nacht, laten 
inwerken. Indien nodig de schoonmaak herhalen. Opgelost vuil en reinigingsmiddel met 
spons helemaal verwijderen. Met water nareinigen en dan goed droogpolijsten.
Waarschuwing: Veroorzaakt ernstige oogirritatie. Bij het inwinnen van medisch advies, de 
verpakking of het etiket ter beschikking houden. Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. 
Beschermende handschoenen/Oogbescherming dragen. BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voor-
zichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, 
indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen. Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

Bevat: < 5 % fosfaten, < 5 % anio-
nogene oppervlakteactieve stoµen, 

< 5 % niet-ionogene oppervlakteac-
tieve stoµen, < 5 % amfotere oppervlak-

teactieve stoµen, conserveringsmiddelen 
(Methylisothiazolinone).

Receptuur zonder microplastics. 
no  Rengjøringsgelspray for stekeovner

Spesielt godt egnet for intensiv fjerning av vanskelig 
smuss fra større flater inne i stekeovner (også med mikrobøl-

gefunksjon) og dampstekeovner, fra bakeplater, samt overflater av 
emalje og rustfritt stål. Skal ikke brukes på ovnsdørens tetningslister, i 

apparatåpninger eller på belagte og lakkerte overflater.
Bruksanvisning: Følg rengjøringsanvisningene i apparatets bruksanvisning! 
Unngå bruk av skuresvamper eller stålull for å unngå skader. Oppvarming av hus-
holdningsapparatet er ikke nødvendig. Rengjør varme overflater opptil maks. 40 
°C. Spray på jevnt med rengjøringsmiddel, la virke i 10 min. Ved fastbrente rester 
la virke i minst 2 t, helst over natten. Gjenta rengjøringen ved behov. Fjern løsnet 
smuss og rengjøringsmiddel fullstendig med svamp eller en myk klut, vask deretter 
med vann og polér tørt.
Advarsel: Gir alvorlig øyeirritasjon. Dersom det er nødvendig med legehjelp, ha 
produktets beholder eller etikett for hånden. Oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn. Benytt 
vernehansker/vernebriller/ansiktsskjerm. VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: Skyll forsiktig 
med vann i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette enkelt lar seg 
gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen. Ved vedvarende øyeirritasjon: Søk legehjelp.
Inneholder: < 5 % fosfater, < 5 % anioniske overflateaktive stoµer, < 5 % ikke-ioniske 
overflateaktive stoµer, < 5 % amfoterte overflateaktive stoµer, konserveringsmidler 
(Methylisothiazolinone). 
Formel uten mikroplast.
pl  Żel czyszczący w sprayu do piekarników

Zalecany szczególnie do skutecznego usuwania uporczywych zanieczyszczeń z dużych 
powierzchni w piekarnikach (także z funkcją kuchenki mikrofalowej) oraz piekarnikach 
parowych, z blach piekarnikowych, a także z powierzchni emaliowanych i sprzętu ze stali 
nierdzewnej. Nie używać do czyszczenia uszczelek drzwi i otworów urządzeń ani powle-
kanych i lakierowanych powierzchni.
Instrukcja użycia: Przestrzegać wskazówek czyszczenia podanych przez produ-
centa sprzętu! Nie używać szorstkich gąbek ani żadnych innych środków szorujących 
powierzchnie. Do czyszczenia nie jest wymagane nagrzewanie piekarnika. Czyszczona 
powierzchnia nie powinna być nagrzana do temperatury wyższej niż 40 °C. Równomiernie 
spryskać czyszczoną powierzchnię środkiem, odczekać 10 minut. W razie mocno przypa-
lonych zanieczyszczeń pozostawić środek na powierzchni przez przynajmniej 2 godziny, 
najlepiej na noc. W razie konieczności powtórzyć czynność. Rozpuszczone zanieczyszcze-
nia zetrzeć miękką gąbką lub szmatką, doczyścić wodą i wytrzeć do sucha.
Uwaga: Działa drażniąco na oczy. W razie konieczności zasięgnięcia porady lekarza 
należy pokazać pojemnik lub etykietę. Chronić przed dziećmi. Stosować rękawice 
ochronne/ochronę oczu. W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą 
przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal 
płukać. W przypadku utrzymywania się działania drażniącego na oczy: Zasięgnąć porady/
zgłosić się pod opiekę lekarza.
Zawiera: < 5 % fosforany, < 5 % anionowe środki powierzchniowo czynne, < 5 % niejo-
nowe środki powierzchniowo czynne, < 5 % amfoteryczne środki powierzchniowo czynne, 
środki konserwujące (Methylisothiazolinone).
Receptura bez mikroplastiku. 
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Bottle body 
made of 
100% recycled 
material

нути появи подряпин на поверхнях, не використовуйте губки з абразивним 
ефектом та сталеві шкербки-мочалки. Нагрівати побутовий прилад перед 
очищенням не треба. При очищенні температура поверхонь не повинна 
перевищувати 40 °C. Рівномірно розпиліть засіб для чищення та залиште на 

щонайменше на 2 години, а краще на ніч. У разі потреби повторіть очищення. 
Повністю видаліть бруд, який відділився, губкою чи м’якою тканиною. Для оста-
точного очищення використовуйте воду. Потім витріть поверхню насухо.
Увага:
майте при собі тару продукту або етикетку. Зберігати в недоступному для дітей місці. 
Надягти рукавички/захист очей. У РАЗІ ПОТРАПЛЯННЯ В ОЧІ: Обережно промити 
водою протягом декількох хвилин. Зняти контактні лінзи, якщо вони використо-
вуються та легко знімаються. Продовжити промивання. Якщо подразнення очей 
триває: Пройти медичний огляд. Номер партії виробництва ідентифікується за датою 
виробництва. Дата виробництва: зазначена на пакуванні. Строк придатності: 3 роки 
з дати виготовлення. 
Склад:
поверхнево-активні речовини, < 5 % амфотерні поверхнево-активні речовини, кон-
серванти (Methylisothiazolinone).
Рецепт без мікропластику. 
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gefunksjon) og dampstekeovner, fra bakeplater, samt overflater av 

apparatåpninger eller på belagte og lakkerte overflater.

Advarsel:

vernehansker/vernebriller/ansiktsskjerm. VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: Skyll forsiktig 

Receptura bez mikroplastiku. 

aquecimento do aparelho doméstico. Temperatura máxima de limpeza até 
máx. 40 °C. Pulverizar uniformemente o equipamento e deixar atuar 10 min. 

completamente a sujidade dissolvida do equipamento com uma esponja ou um 
pano macio, limpar bem com água e posteriormente secar bem.

Atenção:
mostre-lhe a embalagem ou o rótulo. Manter fora do alcance das crianças. Usar luvas 

de protecção/protecção ocular. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar 
cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, 
retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continue a enxaguar. Caso a irritação ocular persista: 
consulte um médico.
Contém: 
< 5 % tensoactivos anfotéricos, conservantes (Methylisothiazolinone).

cuptoare, cuptoare cu abur, cuptoare cu funcție de microunde și tăvi de copt din email 
sau oțel inoxidabil. Nu aplicați pe garniturile ușii, suprafețele vopsite sau acoperite cu 
vopsea sau pe ori±ciile interne sau de evacuare ale aparatului.
Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
în manualul de utilizare al aparatului dumneavoastră.

înainte de utilizarea acestui produs. Nu utilizați pe suprafețe cu o temperatură mai 
mare de 40 °C. Pulverizați uniform produsul de curățare, lăsați-l să acționeze timp de 

noapte. Dacă este necesar, repetați procesul de curățare. Îndepărtați complet depozi-
tele desprinse cu un burete sau o cârpă moale, clătiți cu apă și apoi ștergeți cu o lavetă 
pentru a usca suprafețele.
Atenție:
țineți la îndemână recipientul sau eticheta produsului. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copii-
lor. Purtați mănuși de protecție/echipament de protecție a ochilor. ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT 
țineți la îndemână recipientul sau eticheta produsului. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copii-
lor. Purtați mănuși de protecție/echipament de protecție a ochilor. ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT 
țineți la îndemână recipientul sau eticheta produsului. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copii-

CU OCHII: Clătiți cu atenție cu apă timp de mai multe minute. Scoateți lentilele de con-
tact, dacă este cazul și dacă acest lucru se poate face cu ușurință. Continuați să clătiți. 

Contine:
nici, < 5 % agenți tensioactivi amfoteri, conservanți (Methylisothiazolinone). 

használata kötelező. SZEMBE 

Spruzzare il prodotto in modo uniforme, quindi lasciare agire per 10 min. In caso di resi-
dui di bruciatura, lasciare agire per almeno 2 ore, o meglio, per tutta la notte. Se neces-
sario, ripetere la procedura. Rimuovere completamente lo sporco sciolto con una spugna 
o uno straccio morbido, risciacquare con acqua, quindi asciugare lucidando la super±cie.
Attenzione:
tenere a disposizione il contenitore o l’etichetta del prodotto. Tenere fuori dalla portata 
dei bambini. Indossare guanti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON 
GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a 
contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Se l’irritazione degli occhi persiste, 
consultare un medico.
Contiene:
< 5 % tensioattivi anfoteri, agenti conservanti (Methylisothiazolinone).

sito http://recyclinginfo.bsh-group.com

grote binnenvlakken van bakovens (ook met magnetronfunctie) en stoomovens, van 
bakplaten, evenals geëmailleerde en roestvrijstalen oppervlakken. Niet op deurpak-
kingen en openingen van het apparaat aanbrengen, noch op gecoate en geschilderde 
oppervlakken.
Gebruiksaanwijzing: Neem de schoonmaakinstructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing in 
acht. 
van het huishoudelijk apparaat is niet noodzakelijk. Hete oppervlakken tot maximaal 
40 °C schoonmaken. Spoei de reinigingsspray er gelijkmatig op, laat deze 10 minuten 
inwerken. In geval van ingebrande resten, ten minste 2 uur of beter nog een nacht, laten 
inwerken. Indien nodig de schoonmaak herhalen. Opgelost vuil en reinigingsmiddel met 
spons helemaal verwijderen. Met water nareinigen en dan goed droogpolijsten.
Waarschuwing:
verpakking of het etiket ter beschikking houden. Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. 

zichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, 
indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen. Bij aanhoudende oogirritatie: een arts raadplegen.

для духовых шкафов 

димости повторите очистку. Полностью удалите отделившиеся загрязнения 

упаковку/маркировку продукта. Хранить в недоступном для детей месте. Исполь-

vse vrste pečic kot so parne, mikrovalovne, klasične. Primerno tudi za pladnje iz emajla 

v navodilih za uporabo vašega aparata.

Vsebuje:

ögonskydd. VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur 
eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja. Vid bestående ögonirritation: 
Sök läkarhjälp.
Innehåller:
tensider, konserveringsmedel (Methylisothiazolinone).
Recept utan mikroplast.

Özellikle fırın içi yüzeylerdeki (mikrodalga işlevli fırınlar dahil) ve buharlı fırınlardaki, fırın 
tepsilerinin yüzeyindeki ve ayrıca emaye ve paslanmaz çelik yüzeylerdeki yoğun, büyük 
ölçekli, inatçı kirlerin çıkarılması için uygundur. Kapı menteşeleri ile diğer cihaz açıklıkla-
rında, kaplamalı ve boyalı yüzeylerde kullanmayınız.
Kullanma talimatı: Lütfen cihazın kullanma kılavuzundaki temizleme talimatlarına 
dikkat ediniz! 
Ev aletinin ısıtılmasına gerek yoktur. Sıcak yüzeyler maksimum 40°C’de temizlenmelidir. 
Temizleyiciyi eşit şekilde sıkınız, 10 dakika etkisini göstermesini bekleyiniz. Yanmış 
artıklar için en az 2 saat, tercihen geceden etkisini göstermesini bekleyiniz. Gerekirse 
temizleme işlemini tekrarlayınız. Çözünmüş kiri ve temizleyiciyi sünger veya yumuşak bir 
bez ile tamamen gideriniz, su ile durulayınız ve ardından kuru bezle parlatınız. 
Dikkat:
layın. Çocukların erişemeyeceği yerde saklayın. Koruyucu eldiven/Göz koruması kullanın. 
GÖZ İLE TEMASI HALİNDE: Su ile birkaç dakika dikkatlice durulayın. Takılı ve yapması 
kolaysa, kontak lensleri çıkartın. Durulamaya devam edin. Göz tahrişi kalıcı ise: Tıbbi 
yardım/bakım alın. Üretim tarihinden itibaren 3 yıl içerisinde tüketilmelidir. İmalat tarihi 
ve seri / kod / parti numarası ambalaj üzerindedir.
İçindekiler: 
aktif maddeleri, < 5 % amfoterik yüzey aktif maddeleri, Koruyucu madde (Methylisothi-
azolinone).
Mikroplastik içermeyen formül. 

Lieferant / Supplier: 
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de Reinigungs-Gel Spray für 
Backöfen

Besonders gut geeignet für die 
intensive, großflächige Entfernung von 

hartnäckigem Schmutz in Backofeninnenräu-
men (auch mit Mikrowellenfunktion) und Dampf-

backöfen, auf Backblechen, sowie Oberflächen aus 
Emaille und Edelstahl. Nicht auf Türdichtungen und 

in Geräteöµnungen sowie beschichteten und lackierten 
Oberflächen anwenden.

Gebrauchsanweisung: Bitte Reinigungshinweise in Geräte-
gebrauchsanleitung beachten! Keine Scheuerschwämme oder 

Stahlwolle verwenden, um Kratzer zu vermeiden. Kein Aufheizen des Haus-
haltsgerätes notwendig. Heiße Oberflächen bis max. 40 °C reinigen. Reiniger 

gleichmäßig aufsprühen, 10 min wirken lassen. Bei eingebrannten Rückständen 
mindestens 2 Std., am besten über Nacht, einwirken lassen. Falls notwendig die Rei-
nigung wiederholen. Mit Schwamm oder weichem Tuch gelösten Schmutz und Reiniger 
vollständig entfernen, mit Wasser nachreinigen und dann trockenpolieren.
Rezeptur ohne Mikroplastik.
en Cleaning gel spray for ovens

Formulated for thorough removal of stubborn marks and spillages from ovens, steam 
ovens, ovens with a microwave function and baking trays made from enamel or stainless 
steel. Do not apply to door seals, coated or painted surfaces/liners or on internal appliance 
openings/outlets.
Directions for use: Please refer to the cleaning instructions contained in your appliance’s 
instruction manual. To avoid scratches, do not use an abrasive sponge or wire wool clean-
ing products. The oven does not need to be heated before using this product. Do not use 
on surfaces over the temperature of 40 °C. Spray on the cleaner evenly, allow it to act for 
10 minutes. For burnt-on residues, allow it to act for at least 2 hours, ideally overnight. If 
required, repeat the cleaning process. Completely remove loosened deposits with a sponge 
or soft cloth, rinse with water and then polish dry.
Warning: Causes serious eye irritation. If medical advice is needed, have product container 
or label at hand. Keep out of reach of children. Wear protective gloves/eye protection. IF IN 
EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and 
easy to do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
Contains: < 5 % phosphates, < 5 % anionic surfactants, < 5 % non-ionic surfactants, 
< 5 % amphoteric surfactants, preservation agents (Methylisothiazolinone).
Formula without microplastics. 
bg  Почистващ препарат гел спрей за фурни

Мощна формула за лесно почистване на трудно отстраними  загорели наслагвания. 
Спрей за почистване на фурни, парни фурни, фурни с микровълнова функция, тави 
за печене и други емайлирани повърхности или повърхности от неръждаема стомана. 
Не нанасяйте на уплътнения на врати, покрити или боядисани повърхности или на 
вътрешни отвори, вход/изход  на уреда.
Указания за употреба: Моля, прочетете първо инструкциите за почистване на 
Вашия уред, съдържащи се инструкцията за употреба. За да избегнете надраскване, 
не използвайте абразивна гъба или почистваща вата продукти. Фурната не е необхо-
димо да се загрява преди да използвате този продукт. Нанесете равномерно препарата 
на студена повърхност (мах. 40 °C) и оставете го да подейства 10 минути. За загорели 
участъци оставете да действа поне 2 часа, в идеалния случай за една нощ. Повторете 
процеса при необходимост. Отстранете разтворената мръсотия с препарат и гъба или 
мека кърпа, след което изплакнете с вода преди да полирате. 

Внимание: Предизвиква 
сериозно дразнене на очите. 

При необходимост от медицинска 
помощ, носете опаковката или ети-

кета на продукта. Да се съхранява извън 
обсега на деца. Използвайте предпазни 

ръкавици/предпазни предпазни очила. ПРИ 
КОНТАКТ С ОЧИТЕ: промивайте внимателно с вода 

в продължение на няколко минути. Свалете контакт-
ните лещи, ако има такива и доколкото това е възможно. 

Продължете с изплакването. При продължително дразнене 
на очите: Потърсете медицински съвет/помощ. 

Съдържа: < 5 % фосфати, < 5 % анионни повърхностноактивни 
вещества, < 5 % нейоногенни повърхностноактивни вещества, 

< 5 % амфотерни повърхностноактивни вещества, консервантни вещества 
(Methylisothiazolinone).

Формула без микропластика.
cs  Čistící sprej na trouby

Vyrobeno pro důkladné odstranění odolných skvrn a rozlitých tekutin v pečicích, par-
ních a mikrovlnných troubách, a pečicích plechů vyrobených ze smaltu nebo nerezové 

oceli. Neaplikujte na těsnění dvířek, na lakované povrchy, na vnitřní příslušenství nebo 
na vnitřní prolisy nebo výduchy spotřebiče.
Návod k použití: řiďte se pokyny k čištění obsaženými v návodu k obsluze vašeho 
spotřebiče. Abyste předešli poškrábání, nepoužívejte abrazivní houbu nebo drátěné 
čisticí prostředky. Troubu není nutné před použitím tohoto výrobku zahřívat. Nepoužívejte 
na povrchy, které jsou ohřáté nad 40 °C. Nastříkejte rovnoměrně povrch, nechte působit 
10 minut. Na připálené zbytky nechte působit minimálně 2 hodiny, ideálně přes noc. V 
případě potřeby proces čištění opakujte. Uvolněné usazeniny zcela odstraňte houbou 
nebo měkkým hadříkem, opláchněte vodou a poté vyleštěte do sucha.
Varování: Způsobuje vážné podráždění očí. Je-li nutná lékařská pomoc, mějte po ruce 
obal nebo štítek výrobku.  Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Používejte ochranné rukavice/
ochranné brýle. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně  vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte 
kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplacho-
vání. Přetrvává-li podráždění očí: Vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc/ošetření.
Obsahuje: < 5 % fosforečnany, < 5 % aniontové povrchově aktivní látky, < 5 % neiontové 
povrchově aktivní látky, < 5 % amfoterní povrchově aktivní látky, konzervační činidla 
(Methylisothiazolinone).
Složení neobsahuje mikroplasty.
da  Spray med rengørings-gelé til ovne

Særligt velegnet til eµektiv rengøring af store overflader og indgroet snavs i ovne (også 
med mikrobølgefunktion) og dampovne, på bageplader samt overflader af emalje og 
rustfrit stål. Må ikke bruges på ovndørens tætningslister, i åbninger samt på coatede og 
lakerede overflader. 
Brugsanvisning: Se også brugsanvisningen til de enkelte produkter! Der må ikke bru-
ges skuresvampe eller ståluld, da disse kan ridse overfladen. Det er ikke nødvendigt at 
varme ovnen op. Varme overflader må maks. være 40 °C under rengøringen. Fordel rengø-
ringsmidlet ligeligt over hele overfladen og lad det virke i 10 minutter. Ved fastsiddende 
og fastbrændt snavs i mindst 2 timer, helst natten over om muligt. Gentag rengøringen 
om nødvendigt. Fjern snavs og rengøringsmiddel fuldstændigt med en svamp eller blød 
klud. Rengør til sidst med vand og poler herefter overfladen, indtil den er tør.

Mantener fuera del alcance 
de los niños. Llevar guantes de 

protección/gafas de protección. EN 
CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: 

Enjuagar con agua cuidadosamente 
durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes 

de contacto cuando estén presentes y pueda 
hacerse con facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado. Si 

persiste la irritación ocular: Consultar a un médico. No 
ingerir. En caso de accidente consultar al Servicio Médico 

de Información Toxicológica, teléfono: 91 562 04 20.
Comercializado por: BSH Electrodomésticos España, S.A. Parque 

Empresarial PLAZA - C/ Manfredonia 6, 50197 Zaragoza.
Contiene: < 5 % fosfatos, < 5 % tensioactivos aniónicos, < 5 % tensioactivos no 

iónicos, < 5 % tensioactivos  anfotéricos, 
conservantes (Methylisothiazolinone).

Fórmula sin microplásticos.
f i Suihkemainen uuninpuhdistusgeeli

Soveltuu erityisesti suurien pinta-alojen tehokkaaseen puhdistukseen vaikeasta 
liasta uuneissa (myös mikroaaltouuneissa), höyryuuneissa ja paistopelleissä. 

Soveltuu sekä emali- että teräspintoihin. Älä käytä tätä puhdistusainetta uuninluukun 
tiivisteisiin, laitteen aukkoihin tai pinnoitetuille/maalatuille pinnoille.
Käyttöohje: Noudata laitteen käyttöoppaassa annettuja puhdistusohjeita! Älä käytä 
hankaussieniä tai teräsvillaa, sillä ne voivat naarmuttaa. Uunia ei tarvitse kuumentaa 
puhdistusta varten. Käytä puhdistusainetta pintoihin, joiden lämpötila on enintään 
40 °C. Suihkuta puhdistusainetta tasaisesti ja anna vaikuttaa 10 minuuttia. Jos lika on 
palanut tiukasti kiinni, anna vaikuttaa vähintään 2 tuntia tai mieluiten yön yli. Toista 
käsittely tarvittaessa. Poista irronnut lika huolellisesti pehmeällä sienellä tai liinalla, 
huuhtele vedellä ja kuivaa.
Varoitus: Ärsyttää voimakkaasti silmiä. Jos tarvitaan lääkinnällistä apua, näytä 
pakkaus tai varoitusetiketti. Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa. Käytä suojakäsineitä/
silmiensuojainta. JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti vedellä usean 
minuutin ajan. Poista mahdolliset piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhto-
mista. Jos silmä-ärsytys jatkuu: Hakeudu lääkäriin.
Sisältää: < 5 % fosfaatit, < 5 % anioniset pinta-aktiiviset aineet, < 5 % ionittomat 
pinta-aktiiviset aineet, < 5 % amfoteeriset pinta-aktiiviset aineet, säilöntäaineita 
(Methylisothiazolinone).
Koostumus ei sisällä mikromuovia.
fr Gel nettoyant en spray pour four 

Particulièrement adapté pour retirer de manière intensive la saleté tenace à l’intérieur 
des fours (y compris avec fonction micro-ondes), des fours vapeur, sur les plaques 
de four ainsi que sur les surfaces en émail et acier inoxydable. Ne pas utiliser sur les 
joints de porte et les ouvertures de l’appareil, ainsi que sur les surfaces recouvertes ou 
peintes. Ne pas utiliser sur les bandeaux de commande. 
Mode d’emploi : Veuillez respecter les consignes de nettoyage ®gurant dans le 
mode d’emploi ! Ne pas utiliser d’éponge abrasive ni de paille de fer a±n d’éviter 
les rayures. Il n’est pas nécessaire de faire chauµer l’appareil. Nettoyer les surfaces 
chaudes dont la température n’excède pas 40°C. Pulvériser le nettoyant de manière 
homogène, le laisser agir pendant 10 minutes. En cas de résidus brûlés, laissez agir 
pendant au moins 2 heures et de préférence toute la nuit. Répéter l’opération le cas 
échéant. Retirer l’intégralité de la saleté dissoute et du nettoyant à l’aide d’une éponge 
ou d’un tissu doux, rincer à l’eau puis essuyer.

de   Nachbestell möglichkeiten
en Re-order information
bg Последващи поръчки
cs Objednání
da Muligheder for ombestilling
el Κωδικός προιόντος

es Como hacer el pedido
f i Tuotteiden tilaus
fr Pour commander
hr Ponovno naručivanje
hu Átrendezése
it   Ordinazioni  successive

nl Nabestellingen
no   Muligheter for  etterbestilling
pl Zamówienia
pt Reordena
ro Reordona

ru Информация для заказа
sl Beställning av produkten
sv Beställning av produkten
tr Ponovno naročanje
ukr Інформація для замовлення

Advarsel: Forårsager alvorlig 
øjenirritation. Hvis der er brug for 

lægehjælp, medbring da beholderen 
eller etiketten. Opbevares utilgængeligt 

for børn. Bær beskyttelseshandsker/
øjenbeskyttelse. 

VED KONTAKT MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med 
vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, 

hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning. Ved vedva-
rende øjenirritation: Søg lægehjælp.

Indeholder: < 5 % fosfater, < 5 % anioniske overfladeaktive 
stoµer, < 5 % nonioniske overfladeaktive stoµer, < 5 % amfotere 

overfladeaktive stoµer, konserveringsmidler (Methylisothiazolinone).
Recept uden mikroplastik.
el  Καθαριστικό τζελ σε μορφή σπρέι για φούρνους 

Ενδείκνυται ιδιαιτέρως για την αποτελεσματική απομάκρυνση των καμμένων λιπών 
και κάθε είδους έντονης βρωμιάς στο εσωτερικό του φούρνου. Κατάλληλο για κου-
ζίνες και συμβατικούς φούρνους, μικροκύματα, φούρνους ατμού, ταψιά και εμαγιέ 
επιφάνειες. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε στα λάστιχα της πόρτας όπως και σε βαμμένες ή 
λακαρισμένες επιφάνειες.
Οδηγίες χρήσης: Τηρείτε τις υποδείξεις καθαρισμού στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης της 
συσκευής σας! Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σκληρά σφουγγάρια ή σύρμα κουζίνας για την 
αποφυγή γρατσουνιών. Δεν απαιτείται θέρμανση της οικιακής συσκευής. Κατά τον καθα-
ρισμό, η θερμοκρασία της επιφάνειας δεν πρέπει να υπερβαίνει τους 40 °C. Ψεκάστε 
ομοιόμορφα το καθαριστικό και αφήστε το να δράσει για 10 λεπτά. Στα καμμένα υπολείμ-
ματα, αφήστε το να δράσει για τουλάχιστον 2 ώρες ή, καλύτερα, κατά τη διάρκεια της 
νύχτας. Εάν απαιτείται, επαναλάβετε τον καθαρισμό. Σκουπίστε καλά τους διαλυμένους 
λεκέδες και το καθαριστικό με σφουγγάρι ή απαλό πανί, ξεπλύνετε με νερό και σκουπίστε 
πάλι την επιφάνεια με στεγνό πανί για την αφαιρεσή τους πλήρως.
Προσοχή: Προκαλεί σοβαρό οφθαλμικό ερεθισμό. Εάν ζητήσετε ιατρική συμβουλή, να 
έχετε μαζί σας τον περιέκτη του προϊόντος ή την ετικέτα. Μακριά από παιδιά. Να φοράτε 
προστατευτικά γάντια/προστασία ματιών. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύ-
νετε προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Αν υπάρχουν φακοί επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, 
αν είναι εύκολο. Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε. Εάν δεν υποχωρεί ο οφθαλμικός ερεθισμός: 
Συμβουλευθείτε/Επισκεφθείτε γιατρό. ΚΕΝΤΡΟ ΔΗΛΗΤΗΡΙΑΣΕΩΝ:  Τηλ. 2107793777.
Περιέχει: < 5 % φωσφορικές ενώσεις, < 5 %ανιονικές επιφανειοδραστικές ουσίες, 
< 5 % μη ιονικές επιφανειοδραστικές ουσίες, < 5 % αµφοτερικές επιφανειοδραστικές 
ουσίες, συντηρητικά (Methylisothiazolinone).
Σύνθεση χωρίς μικροπλαστικά.
es Gel de limpieza para hornos en spray

Especialmente indicado para eliminar a fondo la suciedad más difícil del interior de 
hornos convencionales (también con función microondas) y hornos de vapor, bandejas 
de hornear, esmaltadas y de acero inoxidable. No emplear sobre juntas de puertas, 
aperturas y super±cies revestidas o pintadas.
Instrucciones de uso: ¡Seguir las instrucciones de limpieza del manual del aparato!
No emplear estropajos abrasivos o metálicos para evitar la aparición de arañazos. No es 
necesario calentar el electrodoméstico. Temperatura máxima de limpieza que no supere 
40 °C. Aplicar el producto de manera uniforme y dejar actuar durante 10 min. En caso 
de restos quemados, dejar actuar al menos 2 horas preferiblemente durante la noche. 
Repetir el procedimiento si fuera necesario. Eliminar la suciedad desprendida y los res-
tos de producto con una esponja o paño suave, enjuagar con agua y secar.
Atención: Provoca irritación ocular grave. Si se necesita 
consejo médico, tener a mano el envase o la etiqueta. 

Attention : Provoque une sévère 
irritation des yeux. En cas de 

consultation d’un médecin, garder à 
disposition le récipient ou l’étiquette. 

Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Porter 
des gants de protection/un équipement de 

protection des yeux. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC 
LES YEUX : Rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant 

plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact 
si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement 

enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Si l’irritation oculaire persiste : 
Consulter un médecin.

Contient : < 5 % phosphates, < 5 % agents de surface anioniques, 
< 5 % agents de surface non ioniques, < 5 % agents de surface amphotères,
 agents conservateurs 
( Methylisothiazolinone).
Formule sans microplastiques.
hr  Gel sprej za čišćenje pećnica

Formulirano za temeljito uklanjanje tvrdokornih mrlja i prolijevanja sa pećnica, 
parnih pećnica, pećnica s mikrovalnom funkcijom i limova za pečenje od emajla ili 
nehrđajućeg čelika. Nemojte nanositi na brtve vrata, premazane ili obojene površine/
obloge ili na unutarnje otvore/izlaze uređaja.
Upute za uporabu: Molimo pogledajte upute za čišćenje koje su navedene u uputama za 
uporabu vašeg uređaja. Da biste izbjegli ogrebotine, nemojte koristiti abrazivnu spužvu 
ili čistače od žice. Pećnica se ne mora zagrijavati prije upotrebe ovog proizvoda. Ne 
koristite na površinama s temperaturom iznad 40 °C. Ravnomjerno poprskajte sredstvo 
za čišćenje, ostavite da djeluje 10 minuta. Za zagorene ostatke, ostavite da djeluje 
najmanje 2 sata, idealno preko noći. Ako je potrebno, ponovite postupak čišćenja. Pot-
puno uklonite otpuštene naslage spužvom ili mekanom krpom, isperite vodom, a zatim 
osušite/obrišite mekom krpom dok ne postane suho.
Upozorenje: Uzrokuje jako nadraživanje oka. Ako je potrebna liječnička pomoć pokazati 
spremnik ili naljepnicu. Čuvati izvan dohvata djece. Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitu za 
oči. U SLUČAJU DODIRA S OČIMA: oprezno ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kon-
taktne leće ako ih nosite i ako se one lako uklanjaju. Nastaviti ispirati. Ako nadražaj oka 
ne prestaje: zatražiti savjet/pomoć liječnika. Centar za kontrolu otrovanja: 01/2348-342. 
Sadrži: < 5 % fosfati, < 5 % anionske površinski aktivne tvari, < 5 % neionske površinski 
aktivne tvari, < 5 % amfoterne površinski aktivne tvari, konzervansi (Methylisothiazolinone).
Formula bez mikroplastike. 
hu  Tisztítószer sütőkhöz

Maradéktalanul eltávolítja a makacs foltokat és lerakódásokat a sütőből, gőzsütőből, 
mikrohullámú sütőből és azománcozott vagy rozsdamentes acélbók készült tepsikről. 
Nem használható ajtótömítésekre, bevont vagy festett felületekre/bélésekre vagy belső 
készüléknyílásokra.
Használati utasítás: Kérjük, olvassa el a készülék tisztítási útmutatóját! Használati 
útmutató: A karcolások elkerülése érdekében ne használjon súrolószivacsot vagy 
drótgyapot súroló kendőt. A sütőt nem kell felmelegíteni a termék használata előtt. 
Ne használja 40 °C melegebb hőmérsékletű felületen. Permetezze egyenletesen a 
tisztítandó felületre és hagyja hatni 10 percig. A ráégett maradványok esetében hagyja 
hatni legalább 2 órán át, ideális esetben egy éjszakán át. Ha szükséges, ismételje meg 
a tisztítási folyamatot. Szivaccsal teljesen távolítsa el a fellazult lerakódásokat, öblítse le 
vízzel, majd törölje szárazra.
Figyelem: Súlyos szemirritációt okoz. Orvosi tanácsadás esetén tartsa kéznél a ter-
mék edényét vagy címkéjét. Gyermekektől elzárva tartandó. Védőkesztyű/Szemvédő 
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 500 ml

+

Внимание:

spotřebiče.
čisticí prostředky. Troubu není nutné před použitím tohoto výrobku zahřívat. Nepoužívejte 

Varování:
obal nebo štítek výrobku.  Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. Používejte ochranné rukavice/
ochranné brýle. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně  vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte 

vání. Přetrvává-li podráždění očí: Vyhledejte lékařskou pomoc/ošetření.
Obsahuje:

(Methylisothiazolinone).
Složení neobsahuje mikroplasty.

Særligt velegnet til eµektiv rengøring af store overflader og indgroet snavs i ovne (også 

ges skuresvampe eller ståluld, da disse kan ridse overfladen. Det er ikke nødvendigt at 
varme ovnen op. Varme overflader må maks. være 40 °C under rengøringen. Fordel rengø-

og fastbrændt snavs i mindst 2 timer, helst natten over om muligt. Gentag rengøringen 
om nødvendigt. Fjern snavs og rengøringsmiddel fuldstændigt med en svamp eller blød 

Online shop  00312482

Attention :

disposition le récipient ou l’étiquette. 

< 5 % agents de surface non ioniques, < 5 % agents de surface amphotères,
 agents conservateurs 
( Methylisothiazolinone).
Formule sans microplastiques.

Formulirano za temeljito uklanjanje tvrdokornih mrlja i prolijevanja sa pećnica, 
parnih pećnica, pećnica s mikrovalnom funkcijom i limova za pečenje od emajla ili 
nehrđajućeg čelika. Nemojte nanositi na brtve vrata, premazane ili obojene površine/
obloge ili na unutarnje otvore/izlaze uređaja.
Upute za uporabu: Molimo pogledajte upute za čišćenje koje su navedene u uputama za 
uporabu vašeg uređaja. Da biste izbjegli ogrebotine, nemojte koristiti abrazivnu spužvu 
ili čistače od žice. Pećnica se ne mora zagrijavati prije upotrebe ovog proizvoda. Ne 
koristite na površinama s temperaturom iznad 40 °C. Ravnomjerno poprskajte sredstvo 
za čišćenje, ostavite da djeluje 10 minuta. Za zagorene ostatke, ostavite da djeluje 
najmanje 2 sata, idealno preko noći. Ako je potrebno, ponovite postupak čišćenja. Pot-
puno uklonite otpuštene naslage spužvom ili mekanom krpom, isperite vodom, a zatim 
osušite/obrišite mekom krpom dok ne postane suho.
Upozorenje:
spremnik ili naljepnicu. Čuvati izvan dohvata djece. Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitu za 
oči. U SLUČAJU DODIRA S OČIMA: oprezno ispirati vodom nekoliko minuta. Ukloniti kon-
taktne leće ako ih nosite i ako se one lako uklanjaju. Nastaviti ispirati. Ako nadražaj oka 
ne prestaje: zatražiti savjet/pomoć liječnika. Centar za kontrolu otrovanja: 01/2348-342. 
Sadrži:
aktivne tvari, < 5 % amfoterne površinski aktivne tvari, konzervansi (Methylisothiazolinone).
Formula bez mikroplastike. 

Maradéktalanul eltávolítja a makacs foltokat és lerakódásokat a sütőből, gőzsütőből, 
mikrohullámú sütőből és azománcozott vagy rozsdamentes acélbók készült tepsikről. 
Nem használható ajtótömítésekre, bevont vagy festett felületekre/bélésekre vagy belső 
készüléknyílásokra.
Használati utasítás: Kérjük, olvassa el a készülék tisztítási útmutatóját! 
útmutató: A karcolások elkerülése érdekében ne használjon súrolószivacsot vagy 
drótgyapot súroló kendőt. A sütőt nem kell felmelegíteni a termék használata előtt. 
Ne használja 40 °C melegebb hőmérsékletű felületen. Permetezze egyenletesen a 
tisztítandó felületre és hagyja hatni 10 percig. A ráégett maradványok esetében hagyja 
hatni legalább 2 órán át, ideális esetben egy éjszakán át. Ha szükséges, ismételje meg 
a tisztítási folyamatot. Szivaccsal teljesen távolítsa el a fellazult lerakódásokat, öblítse le 
vízzel, majd törölje szárazra.
Figyelem:
mék edényét vagy címkéjét. Gyermekektől elzárva tartandó. Védőkesztyű/Szemvédő 

tiivisteisiin, laitteen aukkoihin tai pinnoitetuille/maalatuille pinnoille.

Varoitus:

joints de porte et les ouvertures de l’appareil, ainsi que sur les surfaces recouvertes ou 

Advarsel:

 500 ml

vollständig entfernen, mit Wasser nachreinigen und dann trockenpolieren.

Warning:

за печене и други емайлирани повърхности или повърхности от неръждаема стомана. 

Указания за употреба: Моля, прочетете първо инструкциите за почистване на 

димо да се загрява преди да използвате този продукт. Нанесете равномерно препарата 

участъци оставете да действа поне 2 часа, в идеалния случай за една нощ. Повторете 
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Husholdningsapparater A/S, Grensesvingen 9, 0661 Oslo; Norway NZ*  0800 807 723, aftersales.
nz@bshg.com, BSH Home Appliances Ltd., Level 3, Air New Zealand Building, Smales Farm Business 
Park, 74 Taharoto Road, 0622 Takapuna, Auckland, New Zealand PE*  51 1 594 1800, servicio.
cliente1@bshg.com, BSH ELECTRODOMESTICOS SAC, Av. Elmer Faucett, 3551 INT 2, Callao-Perú, Peru 
PL  42 271 55 55, serwis.fabryczny@bshg.com, BSH Sprzęt Gospodarstwa, Domowego Sp. z o.o., Al. 
Jerozolimskie 183, 02-222 Warszawa, Poland PT  21 425 07 00, bshp.pecas@bshg.com, BSHP 
Electrodomésticos Lda., Rua Alto do Montijo, nº 15, 2790-012 Carnaxide, Portugal RO  0212 039 
748, service.romania@bshg.com, BSH Electrocasnice srl., Sos. Bucuresti-Ploiesti, nr. 19-21, sect.1, 
13682 Bucuresti, Romania RU*  8 (800) 200 29 61, hotlineru@bshg.com, Импортер и 
организация, уполномоченная на принятие претензий от потребителей: ООО «БСХ Бытовые 
Приборы», филиал в Московской области: 141400, Московская обл., г. Химки, Вашутинское ш., 
д.24, Russia SE  0771 11 22 77, BSH-Service.SE@bshg.com, BSH Home Appliances AB, Landsvägen 
32, 169 29 Solna, Sweden SI  01 200 7000, informacije.servis@bshg.com, BSH Hišni aparati 
d.o.o., Litostrojska 48, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia TR*  444 63 33, boschcagrimerkezi@bshg.com, 
İthalatçı Firma: BSH Ev Aletleri Sanayi ve Ticaret A.Ş , Fatih Sultan Mehmet Mah. Balkan Cad. No:51, 
Umraniye - İstanbul, Turkey UA*  0 800 300 152, BSH-serviceua@bshg.com, Імпортер і 
підприємство, що приймає претензії від, споживачів та надає технічний опис інгредієнтів: ТОВ 
БСХ Побутова техніка, вул. Радіщева 10/14, корпус Б, Київ, 03124 Україна, Ukraine US*  1-800-
944-2904 BSH-RNACorporateCommunications@bshg.com, BSH Home Appliances, 1901 Main St, 
#600 Irvine, CA 92614, USA ZA*  086 002 6724, applianceserviceza@bshg.com, BSH Home 
Appliances (Pty) Ltd., 15th Road Randjespark, Private Bag X36, Randjespark, 1685 Midrand - 
Johannesburg. 
(*) Importers
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